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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUThERN DISTRICT Of flORIDA

DISTRICT CASElOAD INfORMATION

 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

 8,704  9,126  9,974  8,700  9,602

 1,614  1,610  1,705  1,605  1,735

 2,324  2,439  2,481  2,394  2,393

 8,795

 1,577

 2,453

 4,870

 1,353

 2,006

 9,481

 1,594

 2,357

 4,531

 1,321

 2,041

 9,546

 1,582

 2,354

 4,969

 1,411

 2,137

 9,060

 1,673

 2,528

 4,628

 1,297

 1,971

 9,307

 1,692

 2,428

 4,923

 1,343

 1,961

 10.4%  10.3%

Civil & Criminal Distribution Fiscal Year 2018

Civil Cases

Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

% Change

2017-2018

% Change

2014-2018

Total Cases

Civil Cases

Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

Total Cases

Civil Cases

Criminal Cases

Criminal Defendants

Total Cases

FILINGS
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 6,223  5,852  6,380  5,925  6,266
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Civil Filings
Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)
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http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Sources: CM/ECF; Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2008-2018).  Table: C.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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16



3%

Violent
Offenses

2%

Burglary, Larceny &
Theft

0%
Embezzlement

26%
Fraud

1%
Forgery &
Counterfeiting

26%

                             
                             
                          
Drug Offenses

9%

Firearms &
Explosives   
                      

3%

Sex Offenses

1%Justice System
Offenses

21%

Immigration Offenses
7%

Other Offenses

Criminal Defendants Commenced

Fiscal Year 2018 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Drug Offenses Firearms & Explosives Fraud Immigration Offenses

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

 612

 217

 500

 627

Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2008-2018).  Tables: D,D-3.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx

Selected Criminal Defendants Commenced

StatiSticS - cRiMiNaL

 
 

17



Criminal Defendants Commenced

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

F
ra

u
d

D
ru

g
 O

ff
en

se
s

Im
m

ig
ra

ti
o

n

O
ff

en
se

s

F
ir

ea
rm

s 
&

E
x

p
lo

si
v

es

O
th

er
 O

ff
en

se
s

V
io

le
n

t 
O

ff
en

se
s

S
ex

 O
ff

en
se

s

B
u

rg
la

ry
,

L
a
rc

en
y

 &
 T

h
ef

t

Ju
st

ic
e 

S
y

st
em

O
ff

en
se

s

F
o

rg
er

y
 &

C
o

u
n

te
rf

ei
ti

n
g

E
m

b
ez

z
le

m
en

t

627 612

500

217
171

83 78 55 28 13 9

Criminal Defendants Commenced

Fiscal Year 2018 (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

20182017 Change

Burglary, Larceny & Theft  55 100
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Embezzlement
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Fraud

Immigration Offenses

Justice System Offenses

Sex Offenses

Violent Offenses

Other
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 5  9
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 631  627
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 61  78
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 144  171

-45.0%

-0.6%
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Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2017,2018).  Tables: D,D-3.
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49.4%
26.1%

16.7%

5.8%
2.0%

2008

50.6%27.4%

15.0%

5.1% 2.0%

2018

Miami Ft. Lauderdale West Palm Beach Ft. Pierce Key West

Civil and Criminal Filings by Division
Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

2008 2018 Change 2008 2018 Change 2008 2018

Total FilingsCriminal FilingsCivil Filings

Miami

Ft. Lauderdale

West Palm Beach

Ft. Pierce

Key West

District

Change

 3,618  4,716  30.3%  1,111  1,024  4,729  5,740-7.8%  21.4%

 2,155  2,742  345  359  2,500  3,101 27.2%  4.1%  24.0%

 1,446  1,449  156  247  1,602  1,696 0.2%  58.3%  5.9%

 484  503  72  75  556  578 3.9%  4.2%  4.0%

 112  192  79  30  191  222 71.4% -62.0%  16.2%

 7,815  9,602  1,763  1,735  9,578  11,337 22.9% -1.6%  18.4%

Notes: Includes original and reopened filings.  Excludes miscellaneous filings.

Source: CM/ECF; Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2008,2018).  Tables: C, D.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx

StatiSticS - tOtaL FiLiNGS
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Weighted Filings Comparison

Weighted Filings per Authorized Judgeship

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

STATISTICS - WEIGHTED FILINGS

Year Civil Criminal Supervised 

Release

Total National 

Rank

Weighted Filings Detail - Florida Southern

Fiscal Year (Oct 1 - Sep 30)

2008  451  139  3.19  593  9

2009  470  122  3.61  595  11

2010  540  124  3.47  668  8

2011  511  133  3.30  647  13

2012  507  128  3.52  639  13

2013  537  121  3.50  662  12

2014  576  115  3.73  695  7

2015  604  120  3.63  728  6

2016  512  192  3.00  707  7

2017  459  184  3.41  646  11

2018  527  191  3.20  721  9

New weights beginning 2016.  Not comparable to earlier years.

Source: Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts (2008-2018).  Table: X-1A.

http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx
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Reception honoring the retirement of Magistrate Judge William C. Turnoff 

February 8, 2018  
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Black History Month Celebration in Miami 

February 22, 2018 

Committee Chair, District Judge Darrin P. Gayles 
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Black History Month Celebration in Fort Pierce 

February 28, 2018 

Committee Chair, District Judge Darrin P. Gayles 

 
 

27



 

Reception honoring the retirement of Magistrate Judge James M. Hopkins 

March 8, 2018  
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New Attorney Orientation and Reception in Miami 

April 13, 2018 
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The Court held a special Naturalization Ceremony at the HistoryMiami Museum with  
Guest Speaker Congresswoman Ileana Ros-Lehtinen and  

District Judge Jose E. Martinez presiding.  
 

This coincided with Law Day hosted by District Judge Beth Bloom, Chief Bankruptcy Judge 
Laurel M. Isicoff and student attendees  

 

May 11, 2018 
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Formal Investiture of 

 of  Magistrate Judge  

Bruce E. Reinhart 

November 1, 2018 

Formal Investiture of 

 of  Magistrate Judge  

 Lauren Fleischer Louis 

April 19, 2018 

New Fort Lauderdale Courthouse Conference 

March 28, 2018 
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Outreach Programs 
 

TD Squared is a program that brings students into the federal courthouse, during which they actively participate in 
discussions with judges and volunteer lawyers related to critical life skills, civil discourse and adult decisions with 

permanent legal consequences.    

 

Care Academy provides an opportunity to enrich the educational experience of school age children and expose 
them to career choices that are available if they set goals and work toward a strong academic foundation.  

 

Legal Up! is a collaborative effort under the auspices of the Miami-Dade Family Learning Partnership, led by 
District Judge Ursula Ungaro in which over 190 prominent local attorneys, judges and law students provide civic 

and life skills education to at-risk youth and juveniles in Miami-Dade County.  
 

For more information on the Court’s Outreach Programs, visit our website at 

http://www.flsd.uscourts.gov/community-and-educational-outreach-civics-education-and-volunteer-opportunities 

TD Squared 

Santaluces High School 

August 30, 2018  

TD Squared 

West Palm Beach 

April 20,2018 
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National Pro Bono Week Celebration  

October 23, 2018 

Judge Daniel T.K. Hurley Courthouse Dedication Ceremony 

March 1, 2018 
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Hispanic Heritage Month Celebration 

September 20, 2018 

Committee Chair, Magistrate Judge Alicia O. Valle 

Hispanic Heritage Month Celebration 

September 20, 2018 

Committee Chair, Magistrate Judge Alicia O. Valle 
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Retirement Celebration for Clerk of Court, Steven M. Larimore 

December 13, 2018 
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U.S. District Court 

Southern District of Florida 

400 North Miami Avenue 

Miami, Florida 33128 




